
Monday, 20 March 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Licensing Act Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Licensing Act meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is 
located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access 
ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge 
holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car park at 
the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Dow (Chairman); Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Choudhury, Coles, Freebody, 
Holt, Murdoch, Murray, Robinson, Smart and Swansborough

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2015.  (Pages 1 - 2)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

Public Document Pack



2

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
[...]
 Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Monday, 5 October 2015
at 6.00 pm

Licensing Act Committee
Present:-

Members: Councillor Dow (Chairman), Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Hearn, Holt, Murdoch, Murray, 
Salsbury, Smart and Swansborough

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Belsey, Blakebrough 
and Coles.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were received.

4 Statement of Gambling Principles. 

The Committee considered the report of the Customer First Manager 
regarding the Council’s Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles). The 
Council was required to review the policy at least every three years and a 
consultation period on the draft revised policy had taken place from 1 July 
2015 to 24 September 2015.  The revised policy and responses to the 
consultation were appended to the report.

The Customer First Manager circulated a document to the Committee, 
detailing the proposed changes to the policy which would be subject to full 
Council approval prior to implementation.  The Committee requested that 
for ease of reference, proposed changed to existing Council policies 
submitted for Committee approval be highlighted using track changes.  

The Customer First Manager added that councils were given discretion to 
charge up to the fees specified within a banding set by Central Government.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) (1) That the Committee note, endorse and 
approve the proposed changes to the Council’s Gambling Policy (Statement 
of Principles) 2013-2016, which would form the Council’s approach to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
Licensing Act Committee
Monday, 5 October 2015

gambling matters under the Gambling Act 2005 for the next three years, 
unless reviewed in the interim.

(2) That the matter be referred to Cabinet for comment and to Full Council 
for final approval and adoption of the Policy.

The meeting closed at 6.20 pm

Councillor Dow (Chairman)

Page 2



Body: Licensing Act Committee

Date: 20th March 2017

Subject: Council Licensing Policy Statement – Review of 
Cumulative Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003.

Report o: Claire Groves, Senior Specialist Advisor

Ward(s): All

Purpose:

Recommendation
:

To inform Members of the result of the recent 
consultation carried out for the review of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy. 

1. That members note the responses received 
during the consultation period and information 
set out in this Report and agree one of the 
following options:

(i) To make no changes to the 
existing CIP

(ii) To decrease the size of the 
existing area/zone covered by 
the CIP 

(iii) To remove the existing CIP from 
the Licensing Policy

(iv) To undertake a comprehensive 
data analysis to consider the 
need for a CIP and report back 
to the committee with those 
findings.

2. That if Members approve any of options i,ii, iii, 
recommend that option to Full Council for 
approval.

Contact: Claire Groves, Senior Specialist Advisor,
Telephone 01323 415757
Email: claire.groves@eastbourne.gov.uk 

1.0 Background

1.1 From November 2005 Eastbourne Borough Council became the Licensing 
Authority in respect of all licensable activities governed by the Licensing 
Act 2003, referred to hereafter as the Act.

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



1.2 As the Licensing Authority, in accordance with Schedule 5 of the Act, 
Eastbourne Borough Council must prepare, consult and publish its 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  As noted in the Council’s constitution, the 
Licensing Act 2003 requires that the policy is approved by Full Council.

1.3 The purpose of the Statement is to promote the Licensing Objectives.  It 
sets out the general approach taken by the Authority when considering 
and determining applications under the Act.  The Licensing Objectives are:

 The Prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public Safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance;
 The protection of children from harm

1.4 The Licensing Authority must carry out its functions with a view to 
promoting the Licensing Objectives.  Regard must be had to Section 182 
Guidance, issued in the March 2015 to Local Authorities by the Home 
Office. Where the Licensing Authority decides to deviate from this 
Guidance, it must have justifiable reasons for doing so.

2.0 The Council Licensing Policy Statement

2.1 On 20th November 2013, Full Council agreed the Licensing Statement 
Policy for the period 2014-2019.  An appendix to that Policy is the 
Cumulative Impact Policy.  These Policies form the basis of the Licensing 
Authority’s general approach to some licensing matters in the Eastbourne 
area.

2.2 The Licensing Committee is required, under Section 5 of the Act to 
prepare and publish a statement of its licensing policy at least every five 
years.  During the five-year period, the policy must be kept under review 
to ensure that it accurately reflects the Councils approach, whilst 
responding to the evolving nature of Eastbourne.

3.0 The Council Cumulative Impact Policy

3.1 The cumulative impact of licensed premises in an area, and their impact 
on the promotion of the licensing objectives is a proper matter for 
Eastbourne Borough Council to consider.  This is particularly relevant 
where its inclusion in the wider Council Licensing Policy Statement will 
help to promote the Licensing Objectives.

3.2 The effect of adopting a special policy of this kind within the Licensing 
Policy Statement is to create a “rebuttable presumption” that applications 
for new premises licences, club premises certificates or material variations 
will be refused if they fall within the specified area.  This will be 
considered whenever the Licensing Authority receives relevant 
representations about the cumulative effect or concentration of premises 
in an area and the impact on the promotion of one or more of the 
Licensing Objectives.

Page 4



3.3 Such representation can come from Responsible Authorities and/or 
interested parties or anyone, and, following a hearing, should normally 
lead to refusal where it can be upheld that the matter in question 
undermines the Cumulative Impact Policy and the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives.

3.4 It is important to note that adoption of the policy does not prohibit 
applications in the designated cumulative impact area.  It would be for the 
applicant to demonstrate to the Licensing Authority that the operation of 
the premises involved will not add to the negative cumulative impact 
already being experience in the area and would not undermine the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

4.0 Review of the Cumulative Impact Policy

4.1 A copy of the current Licensing Policy Statement and the Cumulative 
Impact Policy and designated zone, outlined in blue, can be found at 
www.eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-council/council-policies-plans-and-
strategies/licensing-policy/licensing-policy-and-cumulative-impact-policy/

4.2 It is important that the Committee regularly review the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy in line with Section 182 guidance which states 
that: “Once adopted, special policies should be reviewed regularly to 
assess whether they are needed any longer or it those which are 
contained in the statement of licensing policy should be amended”.

5.0 Consultation

5.1 Public consultation of the current cumulative impact Policy took place 
between 1st November 2016 to 31st January 2017.  Letters and emails 
were sent to the responsible authorities identified under the Act, Local 
councillors and special interest groups.  The consultation was also placed 
on the consultation section of the Eastbourne Borough Council website.

5.2 A range of organisation and individuals have been directly consulted, 
including:

 Responsible Authorities
 Ward Councillors
 All Premises Licence and Club Premises Certificate holders within the 

Cumulative Impact Zone
 Town Centre Neighbourhood Panel
 Nightwatch & Shopwatch co-ordinator
 Eastbourne Community Safety Partnership (CSP)
 Chamber of Commerce

6.0 Overview of feedback

6.1 The Authority has received 6 responses.  Full copies of the feedback is 
included at Appendix 1 to 6, however a summary for each appears below:

Page 5



6.2 Member of the Public (Appendix 1):

A comprehensive data analysis is required.

A comparative temporal data analysis should be collated that documents 
the number, nature and density of licensed premises in the CIZ 
commencing from before the inception of the policy to date.  In 
conjunction with this, incidents of; crime, noise disturbance and hospital 
admission directly attributed to licensed premises can be plotted alongside 
to measure the effect of the policy on reducing such incidents. 

Committee will then be better informed as to the impact of the policy on 
licensed premises and the reduction of incidents.  Importantly it will 
provide evidence whether or not there is indeed a cumulative impact of 
licensed premises in the area. 

6.3 Eastbourne Community Safety Partnership (Appendix 2):

The Partnership recommends no change to the CIP.

CIP has been an effective deterrent to the development of unsuitable 
licensed premises and any change would negatively impact its positive 
contribution to 
[...]
tten and made smaller to suit the current times.   

6.7 Licensee (Appendix 6)

Would like the policy withdrawn. 

The Policy has stopped the growth to the night time economy in 
Eastbourne which is vital for the rejuvenation of the town.  Irresponsible 
licensee’s should be targeted directly rather than a blanket policy.

The issues are not the same as they were in 2006.  Anti-social behaviour 
is more prevalent during the day by street drinkers and drug dealing. 

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 That Members note the responses received during the consultation period 
and information set out in this Report and agree one of the option below;

7.1.1 To make no changes to the existing CIP.

7.1.2 To decrease the size of the existing area/zone covered by the 
CIP as per the map attached at Appendix 7.

7.1.3 To remove the existing CIP from the Licensing Policy.

7.1.4 To undertake a comprehensive data analysis to consider the 
need for a CIP and report back to the Committee with those 
findings.

7.2 That Members if approve any of options 7.1.1 or 7.1.2 or 7.1.3 
recommend that option to Full Council for approval. 

Page 7



8.0 Financial & resource Implications

8.1 The cost of administering the Licensing Service is met through licence 
fees. 

9.0 Resource Implications

9.1 The cost of administering the Licensing Service is met through licence 
fees.

10.0 Legal Implications

10.1  The Legal Section of the Council have considered this report (6084-MW 
8.3.17)

11.0  Human Rights Act 1998 Implications

11.1 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, must be borne in mind by 
the Committee when taking licensing decisions.  Particular regard should 
be had to Article 1 of the First Protocol, which relates to the protection of 
property and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and property, and 
Article 8 - which relates to the right to respect for private and family life, 
home and correspondence - should also be borne in mind.  While the 
Human Rights Act makes it unlawfu
[...]
reatbritain/2014
http://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/healthandsocialcare/drugusealcoholandsmoking/bulletins/opinionsandlifestylesurveyadultdrinkinghabitsingreatbritain/2014


*In short I would urge committee to commission an in depth study 
of Eastbourne Boroughs Councils Cumulative Impact policy since 
inception to determine whether it is still required or requires 
adaptation.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Please take this email as a formal response to the above consultation. I 
am writing this as the chair of the Joint Action Group of the Eastbourne 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and it represents the position of Cllr 
Shuttleworth, chair of the Eastbourne CSP and leader of Community at 
Eastbourne Borough Council.

Historically the CIP was implemented to reduce the incidents of PPVC in 
the Town Centre and to stem the growth of unsuitable drinking 
establishments in the defined area. Over the past decade the CIP has 
done its job effectively whilst still encouraging  the smaller café licensed 
premises required  by the Town Plan. The Police and the CSP had 
positively promoted CIP’s establishment. At its last review data was 
provided to show its effectiveness and similar data is being provided by 
the Police on this occasion.

CIP has been an effective deterrent to the development of unsuitable 
licensed premises and any change would negatively impact its positive 
contribution to community safety and with particularly regard to the night 
time economy  in Eastbourne. We therefore recommend no change to the 
CIP, and I know this view is shared by the leader of the Council, Cllr 
David Tutt, and the local police commander.

Bob Gough 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

Not protectively marked 
 

Cumulative Impact Strategy Report: 2016 

 
The report contains data to end of October 2016 

 
Area Analysed 
 
The area analysed is the Neighbourhood area called Eastbo
[...]
rea, new businesses and evolution should be encouraged by the council here. 

Name of consultee:: Shoes Simes

Organisation represented:: Dew Drop Inn and The Eagle

Address:: Dew Drop Inn 37-39 South Street Eastbourne

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6

1. Do you agree that the council should have a Cumulative Impact Area?: No

1a. Please give reasons for your answer: i feel this Policy can have the effect of stopping 
growth to the night time economy in Eastbourne which is vital for the re-rejuvenation, I 
believe that irresponsible licensee's should be targeted directly rather than a blanket policy

2. Do you feel that the existing policy should remain the same:: No

2a. Please give reasons for your answer: I do not think the issues are the same as they were 
in 2006, I think anti-Social behavior is more prevalent during the day by street drinkers, 
which is becoming a very serious problem and increasing drug dealing, i also feel that in 
some cases it has increased anti-social behavior due to creating black spots particularly for 
late night drinkers to get something to eat

3. Do you feel the current area should be:: Stay the same

3a. Please provide specific details and evidence to support your answer: I feel if the 
policy is in place then it covers enough area

Name of consultee:: Heidi Lane

Address:: Crown and Anchor 15-16 Marine Parade

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2015.
	7 Council Licensing Policy Statement - Review of Cumulative Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003.
	Council Licensing Policy Statement - Review of Cumulative Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003 - Appendix 1.
	Council Licensing Policy Statement - Review of Cumulative Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003 - Appendix 2.
	Council Licensing Policy Statement - Review of Cumulative Impact Policy, Licensing Act 2003 - Appendix 3.
	Council Licensing Poli

Minutes of the meeting


1

Monday, 20 March 2017
at 6.00 pm

Licensing Act Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Dow (Chairman), Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-

Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Choudhury, Freebody, Holt, Murray, 
Robinson and Swansborough

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2015. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Coles, Murdoch and 
Smart.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Holt declared a pecuniary interest in item 7 as an employee of 
Eastbourne Chamber of Commerce, who had submitted a response to the 
cumulative impact policy during the consultation period. Councillor Holt 
withdrew from the meeting whilst this item was being considered.

4 Council Licensing Policy Statement - Review of Cumulative Impact 
Policy, Licensing Act 2003. 

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Specialist Advisor 
regarding the recent consultation carried out for the review of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP).

The Full Council agreed the Licensing Statement Policy for the period 2014-
2019 on 20 November 2013.  Appended to this was the CIP, which created 
a “rebuttable presumption” that applications for new premises licenses, club 
premises certificates or material variations would be refused unless the 
applicant could demonstrate that the operation of the premises would not 
add to the negative cumulative impact already experienced in the area.  In 
accordance with Section 182 guidance, it was important that the Committee 
regularly reviewed the CIP.  Further details were contained in the report.

A public consultation of the CIP took place between 1 November 2016 to 31 
January 2017.  Six responses to the consultation were appended to the 
report. 



2
Licensing Act
Monday, 20 March 2017

Jay Virgo addressed the Committee and made reference to his 
representation, appended to the report.  He recommended that the 
Committee commission an in depth study of the CIP to determine whether 
it was still required or required adaptation.

In response to a question from the Committee regarding the cost of a 
comprehensive data analysis, officers anticipated that it would be around 
£15,000 to £20,000 as an external consultant would be required due to a 
lack of resources within the council.

It was proposed by Councillor Freebody and seconded by Councillor Belsey 
that a comprehensive data analysis is undertaken to consider the need for a 
CIP and report be presented back to the committee with the findings. This 
was lost by 6 votes to 2.

The Committee further debated the issue and it was proposed by Councillor 
Dow and seconded by Councillor Freebody that a decision be deferred until 
officers can collate additional information and report back to the next 
meeting of the Committee.  A list of questions would be formulated by the 
Chairman, in consultation with the Committee and passed onto officers. The 
additional information would provide a comprehensive understanding of any 
positive impact from amending the existing CIP and negative impact it has 
had on Eastbourne night life and businesses since its implementation.

It was also agreed to form a Sub-Committee Group to meet with officers 
and discuss engagement with licensees around the CIP.  Councillors Dow, 
Belsey, Murray and Robinson volunteered for the Group.  This was passed 
unanimously.

(NB: Councillor Holt declared a pecuniary interest in this item as an 
employee of Eastbourne Chamber of Commerce, who had submitted a 
response to the cumulative impact policy during the consultation period. 
Councillor Holt withdrew from the meeting whilst this item was being 
considered.)

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) (1) That a decision be deferred until officers 
can collate additional information and report back to the next meeting of 
the Committee.  A list of questions would be formulated by the Chairman, 
in consultation with the Licensing Committee and forwarded onto officers.

(2) That a Sub-Committee formed of Councillors Dow, Belsey, Murray and 
Robinson meet with officers and discuss engagement with licensees.

(3) That the responses during the consultation period and information set 
out in the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm

Councillor Dow (Chairman)


